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 Generation One 
 

1. Aaron Brewer #113291, religion Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 25 February 1802 in Kingston, Frontenac County, 
Ontario.1 . 

  
  
 Adolphustown Settler, Quaker application 28 NOV 1798. 
 Along with John DORLAND and Cornelius BLOUNT, these three were appointed overseers for the Friends, and 

formed the first organized Meeting of  the Society of Friends in the eastern part of Ontario. 
 
 He married Elizabeth (unidentified) #113292.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Margaret Brewer #177854. 
 
    3. ii. John Brewer #113293. 
 
    4. iii. Aaron Brewer #113294. 
 
    5. iv. Sarah Brewer #102584. 
 
    6. v. Philip Brewer #177857. 
 
    7. vi. Elizabeth Brewer #177858. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Margaret Brewer #177854, b.2 
 
 She married Jarvis Werden/Worden #177855.2 
  
 Jarvis: 
 Lived in Kingston. 
 
3. John Brewer #113293, b.1,2. 
  
  
 Lived in Kingston. 
 
 He married Ann Warner #177856, 20 September 1807.2 
 
4. Aaron Brewer #113294, b.1. 
5. Sarah Brewer #102584, b.2. 
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 She married William Spafford #102583,3 (son of Solomon Spafford #102612 [Colonel/Farmer] and Sally Sheldon 
#102613), d. in Cherry Valley, Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.3 

  
 William: 
 Lived in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    8. i. Eliza Spafford #100858 b. c 1812. 
 
    9. ii. Harriet Spafford #102585. 
 
    10. iii. Abijah Spafford #102586. 
 
    11. iv. Helen Spafford #102587. 
 
    12. v. Beulah Spafford #102588. 
 
    13. vi. John Spafford #102590. 
 
    14. vii. Abigail Spafford #102591. 
 
    15. viii. Helen Spafford #102592. 
 
6. Philip Brewer #177857, b.2. 
  
  
 Lived in Kingston 
  
7. Elizabeth Brewer #177858, b.2. 
 
 She married William Jackson #177859. 
  
 William: 
 Lived in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

8. Eliza Spafford #100858, b. c 1812 in Ontario,4 d. February 1890 in Bloomfield, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
  
  
 Woman Minister in Society of Friends. 
 1894: Died at home of son-in0law, Alexander DERBYSHIRE. 
 
 She married Johnson Brewer #100857,5,3 b. c. 1809 in Ontario,4 occupation 1871 Carpenter in Hallowell Township, d. 

1887 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.6 
  
 Johnson: 
 Family lived in Bloomfield. 
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    Children: 
 
    16. i. Sarah Ann Brewer #67485 b. c. 1832. 
 
9. Harriet Spafford #102585, b.3 d. in childhood.3 . 
10. Abijah Spafford #102586, b.3 d. in childhood.3 . 
11. Helen Spafford #102587, b.3 d. in childhood.3 . 
12. Beulah Spafford #102588, b.3. 
 
 She married George Buck #102589.7 
  
 George: 
 Lived in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    17. i. George E. Buck #95682 b. c 1846. 
 
13. John Spafford #102590, b.3. 
  
  
 Lived near Kingston, Frontenac County. 
  
14. Abigail Spafford #102591, b.3. 
15. Helen Spafford #102592, b.3. 
 

Generation Four 
 

16. Sarah Ann Brewer #67485, b. c. 1832 in Farmersville, Leeds County, Ontario,4 d. 23 January 1915 in Picton, Prince 
Edward County, Ontario,8 buried in Friends' Cemetery, Bloomfield, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

 
 She married Alexander Derbyshire #172155, b. 1827 in Ontario,6 (son of Daniel Derbyshire #172152 and Mercy 

Nancy Wiltse #172151), d. 1894 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario, buried in Friends' Cemetery, 
Bloomfield, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    18. i. Irwin Derbyshire #100848 b. c. 1850. 
 
    19. ii. Mary Eliza Derbyshire #85485 b. c. 04 September 1851. 
 
    20. iii. George Derbyshire #67483 b. c. 1856. 
 
    21. iv. Martha Derbyshire #76302 b. c. 1860/1862. 
 
    22. v. Anneta (Nettie) Derbyshire #100805 b. c. 1862. 
 
    23. vi. John A. Derbyshire #100850 b. 06 August 1860/2. 
 
    24. vii. Allen Derbyshire #100851 b. c. 1866. 
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    25. viii. Robert Derbyshire #100852 b. c. 1867. 
 
17. George E. Buck #95682, b. c 1846 in Kingston Township, Frontenac County, Ontario, occupation 1874 - 1877 

Blacksmith in Athol Township, occupation 1895 Yeoman in Athol Township, d. after 1901. 
 
 He married (1) Susan Woodrow #95683, 11 February 1875 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,9 b. c 1838 in 

Ontario (daughter of John Woodrow #111515 and Phoebe Marck #111516), d. 04 March 1894 in Athol Township, 
Prince Edward County, Ontario.10 

 
    Children: 
 
    26. i. Pearl May Buck #189855 b. 10 October 1877. 
 
 He married (2) Charlotte M. (Lottie) Page #93972, 21 August 1895 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,11 b. c. 

1850 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario (daughter of John Page #101260 [Shoemaker in 
Hallowell Township] and Sarah Brown #101261). 

 
 

Generation Five 
 

18. Irwin Derbyshire #100848, b. c. 1850 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,4 occupation 1871 Farmer in Hallowell 
Township, d. 1878 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,6 buried in Friends' Cemetery, Bloomfield, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.6 . 

19. Mary Eliza Derbyshire #85485, b. c. 04 September 1851 in Leeds County, Ontario,12,13 d. 27 July 1918 in Baptiste, 
Herschel Township, Hastings County, Ontario,14 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.14,12 . 

 
 She married Wilson Stapleton Hubbs #85484, 13 November 1873 in Prince Edward County, Ontario, b. 01 July 1849 

in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,15 (son of Benjamin A. Hubbs #73363 [Farmer] and Nancy 
Margaret Stapleton #85483), occupation 1873 - 1901 Farmer in Athol Township, occupation Fisherman/Farmer, d. 
06 September 1938 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,15 buried 08 September 1938 in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, 
Prince Edward County, Ontario.15 

  
 Wilson: 
 1901: Family lived in Athol Township, Prince Edward County. 
 1921: Lived with son Fred in Picton. 
 
    Children: 
 
    27. i. Fred Alton Hubbs #85486 b. 05 March 1883. 
 
20. George Derbyshire #67483, b. c. 1856 in Leeds, Frontenac County, Ontario,16 d. before April 1926 in Albany? . 
  
  
 1900: Lived in Albany, NY 
 1920: Lived at West Walnut Street, Indianapolis, IN. 
 
 He married Ruth Moore Conger #67482, 02 September 1879 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario, 

Canada,17 b. 08 October 1854 in Ontario,18 (daughter of David Conger #67480 [Farmer in Hallowell] and Ruth 
Clark #67481), baptized 24 June 1866 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County,19 d. 23 April 1926 in St. Peter's 
Hospital, Albany, New York,20 buried 26 April 1926 in Albany, New York, USA.20 
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 Ruth: 
 1926: Usual residence at death: 40 North Swan Street, Albany, NY, 
 1926: Buried Lot 165, Section 204. 
 
    Children: 
 
    28. i. Clarence David Derbyshire #72640 b. 17 March 1882. 
 
21. Martha Derbyshire #76302, b. c. 1860/1862 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 She married William H. Terry #122192, 14 July 1885 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,21,22 b. c. 1864 in 

Ontario,23 (son of Harvey Leonard Terry #76960 [Farmer in Hillier Township] and Agnes Schickel/Skekiel #76961), 
occupation 1885 Farmer in Picton. 

 
    Children: 
 
    29. i. Lelia Maud Terry #76092 b. c. 1886. 
 
    30. ii. May Terry #160959 b. c. 1896. 
 
    31. iii. Ashton E. Terry #160981 b. c. 1877. 
 
22. Anneta (Nettie) Derbyshire #100805, b. c. 1862 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 She married William Burton Jackson #100800, 18 August 1885 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,24 b. c. 

1860 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,25 (son of Isaac Jackson #76312 [Farmer in Hallowell Township] and Jane 
Gibson/Hicks #76313), occupation 1885 Farmer in Hallowell Township. 

  
 William: 
 Moved to Toronto, York County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    32. i. Wilson H. Jackson #185334. 
 
    33. ii. Nettie B. Jackson #185335. 
 
23. John A. Derbyshire #100850, b. 06 August 1860/2 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,4,26 

occupation 1885 Farmer in Hallowell Township, occupation 1924 Painter in Bloomfield, occupation 1931 Painter 
and Decorator in Woodstock, d. 13 May 1931 in 115 Broadway Street, Woodstock, Ontario,26 buried 14 May 1931 in 
Anglican Cemetery, Woodstock, Ontario. 

 
 He married Elenora (Nellie) Vankoughnett #100853, 15 July 1885 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,27 

b. c. 1864 in Toronto, York County, Ontario (daughter of John Vankoughnett #100854 and Annie (unidentified) 
#100855), d. after 1931 in Woodstock? 

  
 Elenora: 
 1885: Lived in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario when married. 
 
    Children: 
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    34. i. Arthur Glen Roy Derbyshire #100856 b. 03 November 1892. 
 
24. Allen Derbyshire #100851, b. c. 1866 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.4 . 
25. Robert Derbyshire #100852, b. c. 1867 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.4 . 
26. Pearl May Buck #189855, b. 10 October 1877 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.28 . 
 
 She married Parin (Perrin?) Anderson #189854, 23 November 1898 in Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,29 

b. c. 1873 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario (son of Gideon Anderson #89113 [Yeoman/Farmer in 
Athol Township] and Anna Eliza Ferguson #89114), occupation 1898 Farmer in Athol Township. 

 
 

Generation Six 
 

27. Fred Alton Hubbs #85486, b. 05 March 1883 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,30,31,32 occupation 
1905 Farmer, occupation 1911 Carpenter, occupation 1921 Mechanic, d. 18 February 1946 in Barkers Street, Picton, 
Prince Edward County,31,32 buried 21 February 1946 in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario.31,32 . 

 
 He married Mabel Alberta Hawkins #85487, 05 June 1905 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,33 b. c 

1887 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario, d. c 1954,34 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton. 
 
    Children: 
 
    35. i. Mary Frances Hubbs #85536 b. 26 May 1906. 
 
    36. ii. Grace Mabel Hubbs #107735 b. 04 October 1911. 
 
    37. iii. Millard Franklin Hubbs #85491 b. c 18 September 1920. 
 
28. Clarence David Derbyshire #72640, b. 17 March 1882 in Canada,20 d. March 1964,35 occupation 1942 APW Paper 

Company, Albany. 
  
  
 1918: Lived at 40-710 North Swan Street, Albany NY. NOK Priscilla (wife?) 
 1942: Residence at 57 First Street, Albany, NY. 
 
 He married Priscilla (unidentified) #72641. 
  
 Priscilla: 
 NOK details from World War One/Two Draft Cards. 
 
29. Lelia Maud Terry #76092, b. c. 1886 in Bloomfield, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
  
  
 Birth record for daughter Martha shows mother as "Martha TERRY"... 
 
 She married (1) William Lewis Alva Minaker #76091, 17 December 1904 in Prince Edward County, Ontario, 

Canada,36,37 b. 09 September 1886 in Bongards, Prince Edward County, Ontario, Canada,38,39 (son of Levi Minaker 
#75847 [Farmer in North Marysburgh] and Margaret Emily McQuoid #75981), occupation 1904 Farmer in Cressy, 
North Marysburgh. 
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    Children: 
 
    38. i. Fred Alton Minaker #76090 b. 07 May 1907. 
 
    39. ii. Elmer Eugene Minaker #76036 b. 19 September 1908. 
 
    40. iii. Martha Minaker #76453 b. 06 November 1909. 
 
 She married (2) John Gilmet #160985, 11 November 1915 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,40 b. c. 1887 in 

Perth, Ontario (son of James G. Gilmet #160986 and Susan Major #160987), occupation 1915 Soldier in Kingston. 
 
30. May Terry #160959, b. c. 1896 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Royal Rand #160957, 08 September 1914 in 386 John Street North, Hamilton, Wentworth County, 

Ontario,41 b. 25 February 1895 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,42,43 (son of James Rand #148697 
[Labourer in Picton] and Margaret Markland #148698 [Wash Woman]), occupation 1914 Painter in Oshawa, 
occupation c. 1924 - 1944 Barber in Picton, d. 03 November 1944 in Bridge Street, Picton, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario,42 buried 06 November 1944 in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.42,44 

  
 Royal: 
 1924: Moved from Buffalo to Belleville. Lived at 57 Ridley Avenue, Belleville. 
 
    Children: 
 
    41. i. Dollie Rand #160991 b. 28 April 1924. 
 
31. Ashton E. Terry #160981, b. c. 1877 in Prince Edward County, Ontario, occupation 1917 Iron Worker in Lockport, 

New York, occupation 1920 Iron Worker in Belleville. 
 
 He married (1) Irene Calver #160988, 10 September 1917 in Lockport, Niagara County, New York, USA,45 b. in 

Jackson, Michigan, USA (daughter of Watson Calver #160989 and Alice Reeder #160990). 
 
  
 He married (2) Myrtle Luella Dafoe #160982, 02 June 1920 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,46 b. c. 1900 in 

Hastings County, Ontario (daughter of Nicholas Dafoe #160983 and Eliza E. Hoilston #160984). 
 
32. Wilson H. Jackson #185334, b.47 
33. Nettie B. Jackson #185335, b.47. 
34. Arthur Glen Roy Derbyshire #100856, b. 03 November 1892 in Bloomfield, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario.48 . 
  
  
 1931: Informant at father's death. Lived at 115 Broadway Street, Woodstock, Ontario. 
  
 

Generation Seven 
 

35. Mary Frances Hubbs #85536, b. 26 May 1906 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,49 d. 1906.34 . 
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36. Grace Mabel Hubbs #107735, b. 04 October 1911 in Corner Princess and Elizabeth Streets, Picton, Prince Edward 
County,50 occupation Registered Nurse, d. 07 June 1986 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,50 buried in Cressy 
Cemetery, North Marysburgh, Prince Edward County.50 . 

 
 She married Charles M. Harrington #107734, c 19 June 1937,34 b. 22 April 1913, occupation Army Captain, d. 13 

December 1999 in Prince Edward County, Ontario, buried Cressy Cemetery, North Marysburgh, Prince Edward 
County.50 

 
    Children: 
 
    42. i. Carol Frances Harrington #107736 b. c 26 August 1938. 
 
    43. ii. Patricia Mary Harrington #107737 b. c 23 July 1940. 
 
    44. iii. Charles Frederick Manley Harrington #107738 b. c 06 September 1941. 
 
    45. iv. Robert Wilson Harrington #107739 b. c 18 October 1942. 
 
37. Millard Franklin Hubbs #85491, b. c 18 September 1920 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,51,34 d. c 16 November 

1961.34 . 
  
  
 1921: Age 8 months at time of census. 
 
 He married Lois Lorraine Poste #121054, c 30 March 1946.34 
 
    Children: 
 
    46. i. Nancy Elizabeth Hubbs #121838 b. c. 27 January 1947. 
 
    47. ii. George Stephen Hubbs #121839 b. c. 09 November 1948. 
 
    48. iii. Millard Paul Hubbs #121840 b. 10 March 1950. 
 
    49. iv. Peter Glenn Hubbs #121841 b. c. 01 January 1957. 
 
    50. v. Ingrid Hubbs #187135. 
 
38. Fred Alton Minaker #76090, b. 07 May 1907 in Waupoos, North Marysburgh, Prince Edward County,52 d. 13 June 

1907 in Waupoos, North Marysburgh, Prince Edward County.53 . 
39. Elmer Eugene Minaker #76036, b. 19 September 1908 in North Marysburgh, Prince Edward County,54,55 d. 1982 in 

Prince Edward County, Ontario,56 buried in Christ Church Cemetery, Hillier, Prince Edward County, Ontario.57 . 
  
  
 1908: Lived in Waupoos at birth of son Elmer. 
 
 He married (1) Lorna Irene Storms #76037, 17 August 1928 in Prince Edward County, Ontario, Canada,58 b. c. 1912 

in North Marysburgh, Prince Edward County,54 (daughter of James Henry (Harry) Storms #76292 [Farmer in North 
Marysburgh] and Agnes McPherson #76293). 

 
    Children: 
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    51. i. Agnes Maxine Minaker #76038 b. 19 August 1929. 
 
    52. ii. Ronald Elmer Minaker #76294 b. c. 1930. 
 
 He married (2) Miriam Ellen Harvey #121953, b. 1913,57 d. 1988,57 buried in Christ Church Cemetery, Hillier, Prince 

Edward County, Ontario.57 
  
 Miriam: 
 Details of marriage from Hiller gravestone. 
 
40. Martha Minaker #76453, b. 06 November 1909 in Cressy, Prince Edward County, Ontario.59 . 
  
  
 1974: Delayed birth entry for Martha gives mother's name as "Martha"... 
 Informant at delayed birth registration, lived in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Read #192092. 
 
41. Dollie Rand #160991, b. 28 April 1924 in Buffalo, Erie County, New York,60 d. 25 September 1924 in Belleville, 

Hastings County, Ontario, buried in Belleville Cemetery, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 

Generation Eight 
 

42. Carol Frances Harrington #107736, b. c 26 August 1938.50,34 . 
 
 She married Alfonso Corsetti #121835, c 26 January 1962.34 
 
43. Patricia Mary Harrington #107737, b. c 23 July 1940.50,34 . 
 
 She married David Guergis #121836, 20 October 1956.34 
 
44. Charles Frederick Manley Harrington #107738, b. c 06 September 1941.50,34 . 
 
 He married Maureen Juby #121837, c 24 June 1960.34 
 
45. Robert Wilson Harrington #107739, b. c 18 October 1942.50,34 . 
 
 He married Gayle June Townsley #121834, c 30 December 1969.34 
 
46. Nancy Elizabeth Hubbs #121838, b. c. 27 January 1947.34 . 
 
 She married Nicholas Gravonic #121843, c 11 December 1965.34 
 
47. George Stephen Hubbs #121839, b. c. 09 November 1948,34 d. c 02 December 1949.34 . 
48. Millard Paul Hubbs #121840, b. 10 March 1950,34 d. 08 February 2007 in Bloomingdale, Illinois, USA,61 buried 19 

February 2007 in Cherry Valley United Church Cemetery, Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.61 . 
49. Peter Glenn Hubbs #121841, b. c. 01 January 1957.34 . 
 
 He married Heather Elizabeth Greig #121842, c 27 August 1977.34 
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50. Ingrid Hubbs #187135, b.61. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Vanalstine #187136.61 
 
51. Agnes Maxine Minaker #76038, b. 19 August 1929 in North Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, d. 06 March 1929 

in North Marysburgh, Prince Edward County,62 buried 08 March 1929 in Cressy Cemetery. 
52. Ronald Elmer Minaker #76294, b. c. 1930 in Hillier?, d. 10 March 1936 in Hillier Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario, Canada.56 . 
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